NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

P.O. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 P: (845) 691-7245 F: (845) 691-3560

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor . JOSEPH RUGGIEROQO, Executive Director
BOARD RICHARD A. GERENTINE JOSEPH RAMAGLIA RODERICK O. DRESSEL ROGER P. HIGGINS
Chairman Vice Chairman C. VANE LASHUA

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
NOVEMBER 21, 2013 - 3:00 P. M.

I ADOPT THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 17
2013

II. BUSINESS ITEMS:

1. ADMINISTRATION:

a. IAG Special Amendment to Operating Agreement — RE: Niagara Falls Bridge
Commission

2. ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE:

Treated Salt Purchase

Emergency RACON Purchase

Modjeski & Masters — MHB Dehumidification Project
HVB — On Call Bridge & Highway Services Increase
Kapsch — E-ZPass Annual Maintenance

RVWB Project Nightwatch

Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

Qo oo o

3. FINANCIAL:

Investment Report

Budget and Financial Plan 2014-2017

Public Authority Cost Recovery Charges

Annual Billing From NYS Employees’ Retirement System
Quarterly Operations Report Q3 2013

oo o

4. HUMAN RESOURCES:

None

5. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

None
B RIDGE:®S
RIP VAN WINKLE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON NEWBURGH-BEACON BEAR MOUNTAIN
P.O. Box 286 P.O. Box 1400 P.O. Box 1010 P.O. Box 28 P.O. Box 323
Catskill, NY 12414 Kingston, NY 12402 Highland, NY 12528 Beacon, NY 12508 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
(518) 943-2360 (845)336-8181 (845) 691-7221 (845) 831-3700 (845) 446-4721

www.nysbha.ny.gov



6. OPERATIONS:

None

III. REPORTS TO BOARD:

a. Executive Director’s Monthly Activity Report
b. October 2013 Traffic and Revenue Analysis
c. October 2013 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

IV. PRESENTATION TO BOARD

Vs OLD BUSINESS:

VI. NEW BUSINESS:

VII. ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE:

VIII. ADJOURNMENT:

NEXT MEETING
December 19, 2013

Regular Meeting
3:00 P.M.




MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGE, BEACON, N.Y. ON
October 17, 2013

Business agenda documents/reports are mailed to the Board Members and General
Counsel one week prior to the meeting. Board meetings are web cast and copy of the
web cast is kept as part of the Board meeting files.

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Gerentine, Richard A., Chairman
Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Higgins, Roger P., Commissioner
Lashua, C. Vane, Commissioner

Whitbeck, Carl G., Counsel

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secretary

Bushek, Brian, Treasurer

ABSENT:

Ramaglia, Joseph, Vice Chairman
Chairman Gerentine called the meeting to order at 3:02 pm. The Chairman welcomed the
Board and staff to the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge, noting that the Board conducted a field
review of the Authority’s southspan redecking project. Chairman Gerentine called for a

motion to adopt the minutes of the regular meeting of September 19 2013. On motion of

Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the minutes of the September



19, 2013 Regular Meeting were adopted unanimously.

ADMINISTRATION:

1) NYS OGS Gasoline Contracts

Mr. Moreau presented the NYS OGS Gasoline Contract approval to the Board in Mr.
Russo’s absence. The NYS Office of General Services (OGS) recently awarded new one-
year contracts for the bulk purchase of fuel oil and diesel fuel for use by all agencies and
authorities. The Authority typically relies on the OGS contracts, which provide the
benefit of a volume discount. Mr. Russo recommended the NYS OGS contracts for the
purchase of fuel oil and diesel as needed, based on the terms and daily pricing provisions
described therein. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was
adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-098

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS  the Board has established that it is necessary to prdcure fuel
products to maintain its facilities and operate its equipment; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority has the opportunity to participate in the use of

| contracts negotiated by the NYS Office of General Services (OGS) for the procurement

of unleaded fuel at bulk quantity rates for all agencies and authorities; now therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED the Authority hereby adopts the following NYS OGS Fuel
contract and the terms and conditions defined therein for the procurement of unleaded
fuel from the identified vendors as needed at the daily unit prices as calculated in
accordance with the contract terms:

OGS Award 22683  Unleaded Fuel Contract Period: 9/20/2013 through 9/18/2014
Vendor(s): Main Brothers Oil Co., Global Montello Group Corp.; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17™ day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



ENGINEERING:

1) System-Wide Substructure Repairs Project - Design

Mr. Moreau indicated to the Board that two responses were received from the
advertisement in the NYS Contract Reporter for design services surrounding System-
Wide Substructure Repairs. Foit-Albert Associates, a WBE, has performed this design
service for us numerous times in the past and was the low proposer at $112,110.00. A
brief discussion followed regarding if the project includes the bridge approaches as well
concrete substructures. Chairman Gerentine called for motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was

adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-099

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the
public interest to award a contract for professional design services in connection with the
System-Wide Substructure Repairs to be designated BA-2014-RE-101-DE; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department advertised this request in the
NYS Contract Reporter and received two cost proposals; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed the cost proposals
and has determined that Foit-Albert Associates is best qualified to provide the required

professional services; now therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED that a professional service agreement be awarded to Foit-Albert
Associates, of Albany, NY in an amount not to exceed $112,110.00.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorizéd and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2) RVWB Sidewalk & Railing Replacement Project - Design

Mr. Moreau reported to the Board that the RVWB sidewalk and railing replacement
design assignment was advertised in the NYS Contract Reporter. While twenty-three (23)
requests for the RFP were received, only three (3) consultants returned proposals. GPI of
Albany, New York, submitted the best overall proposal, with a not to exceed cost of
$268,000.00. GPI has performed a number of engineering assignments for the Authority
in the past and has a well-seasoned group of design engineers assigned to this project.
Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,
seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-100

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the
public interest to award a contract for professional design services in connection with the
replacement of the sidewalk and railings at the Rip Van Winkle Bridge to be designated BA-
2014-RE-102-DE; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department advertised this request in the
NYS Contract Reporter and received three cost proposals; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed the cost proposals
and has determined that Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., is best qualified to provide the required

professional services; now therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED that a professional service agreement be awarded to Greenman-
Pedersen, Inc., of Albany, NY in an amount not to exceed $268,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17™ day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



3) System-Wide Street Sweeping Services

Mr. Moreau informed the Board that the annual sweeping services contract was
advertised in the NYS Contract Reporter and three (3) proposal packages were requested.
The bid opening date was Tuesday, September 24 and one (1) bid was received. The bid
was from the previous sweeping contractor, Community Custom Services, who
maintained the same pricing as last year. The bid price was $946.00 per day with an
estimated forty-five (45) days of sweeping. The contract will be on an “as-needed” basis
and will be in the not-to-exceed amount of $42,570.00. Chairman Gerentine called for a
motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the

following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-101

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter
for the contract entitled Systemwide Street Swéeping Services (BA-2013-OE-114-0T)
for all of the bridges and one bid was received on September 24™ 2013, the low bidder
being Community Custom Services at a price of $946.00 per day; and,

WHEREAS, after a review of the bids by the Enginéering Department, it is

recommended that a purchase order be issued to the low bidder, now therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to Community Custom
Services of Staatsburg, New York at a cost not-to-exceed $42,570.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17th day of
October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4) General Consultant Extension

Mr. Moreau indicated to the Board that three years ago the Authority advertised for a
general consulting services contract. The contract allows for an extension of services;
Mr. Moreau recommended awarding a three-year additional term. Modjeski and Masters
has an excellent performance record with the Authority and has completed this initial
three-year assignment under budget despite a number of unexpected repairs to the
system. Mr. Moreau noted that Dr. Barney Martin has been promoted to both President
and Chief Executive Officer of Modjeski & Masters and provides service from their
Poughkeepsie office. M&M was the designer of record for three of the six vehicular
spans. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,
seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-102

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the
public interest to issue an extension to the multi-year professional engineering services
contract awarded to Modjeski & Masters on November 18", 2010 as the Bear Mountain/
Newburgh-Beacon/Mid-Hudson/Kingston-Rhinecliff/Rip Van Winkle/Walkway Over the
Hudson Bridges “General Consultant” designated as (BA-2011-RE-101-ES); and

WHEREAS, the Board also allowed for, on November 18™, 2010, the extension

of this contract for three or more additional years; and



WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed and approved
Modjeski & Masters’ cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the existing agreement BA-2011-RE-101-ES be extended
for a three (3) year term at a not-to-exceed cost of $2,650,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5) TTI Preventative Maintenance Contract

Mr. Moreau indicated to the Board that a contract was executed in December of 2011
with TTI to perform preventative and on-call maintenance on the toll system. The
original term was established as three years with an option to extend for two additional
years. In October 2012, the scope of work was expanded to include maintenance
previously provided by TRMI. Accordingly, the agreed price was adjusted and the final
year of the initial three year term has been completed on budget. Mr., Moreau
recommended extending the contract for the additional two years at the same scope and
rate, identified in the original contract at a not-to-exceed $67,200.00, covering 2013
through 2014 and 2015. Commissioner Higgins called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was
adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-103

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WﬁEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the
public interest to issue an extension to the multi-year toll maintenance services contract
awarded to Traffic Technologies, Inc. (TTI) on December 22, 2011 designated as (BA-
2010-00-012-PS); and

WHEREAS, the RFP allowed for the extension of this contract for two more

additional years; and



WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed and approved
TTI’s cost proposal; now therefore |

BE IT RESOLVED that the existing agreement BA-2010-00-012-PS be
extended for a two (2) year term at a not-to-exceed cost of $67,200.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution. _

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



6) Jobs in Progress
Mr. Moreau advised the Board regarding the Engineering Jobs in Progress Report for the
month of September, noting that the Walkway Over the Hudson Navigation project is
underway. Also mentioned was the NBB paint project, which is about two thirds done,
right on schedule and on budget. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion
of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution

was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-104

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17th day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



FINANCIAL:

1) Investment Transaction Report
Mr. Bushek reviewed the Investment Report fof the month of September noting five
investments for the month. Mr. Bushek noted that the interest income and yields remain
steady. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Dressel,
seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

 Resolution No.: 013-105

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment
transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on September 19, 2013; now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur
with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose
noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorizgd and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2) Worker’s Compensation Renewal

Mr. Bushek reported that the Authority’s Workers’ Compensation Insurance policy
renews October 21, 2013 and, as with the expiring policy, the State Insurance Fund has
offered a 35% upfront discount on the manual rates charged on each dollar of Authority
payroll. Typically, all companies offer some percentage discount but in prior competitive
bid processes the State Insurance Fund offers the highest discount by far. The 35%
discount is currently the maximum the State Insurance Fund gives to their policyholders
and that few customers receive this level of discount. Based upon salaries for the 2012-
2013 audit this year’s premium quote falls from the estimated $304,090 to $247,988.32, a
decrease of $56,102, or 18.4% not including the $5,000 broker fee charged annually.
This decrease was primarily the result of the reduction in rates and was partially offset by
deterioration in the Authority’s experience modiﬁcatioq. The Authority in the past few
years has seen increases in workers compensation claims resulting in an increase in the
Authority’s experience modification which increases from 1.06 quoted in 2012 to 1.12.
Mr. Bushek noted that in 2012 th¢ experience modification was quoted as 1.06, but
reduced to 1.00 after an interim review found an error that brought down the quoted
premium by $25,000 before final audit. The modification increases to 1.12 this year with
the Authority not expecting a downward revision. The Authority is actively taking steps
to address this increase through the Safety Committee and is seeing positive results from
these efforts. The experience modification used for this quote is based on the valued
claims for the policy periods for 2010 through 2012, prior to the full implementation of
the latest safety committee initiatives. The Authority expects to see improved experience

priced in on the 2014 renewal. Note that this quote is subject to audit as the final



premium cost is based on salaries which are audited by the State Insurance Fund at the
end of the policy year. The broker, Associates of Glens Falls (AGF), approached several
other markets and received declinations as indicated in the quote due to the fact that they,
and many other companies, do not want to insure job classifications that include bridge
painters and operators of marine vessels. The Authority believes it has received the
lowest price possible for this insurance and Mr. Bushek recommeﬁded the Board to
approve this purchase. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was
adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-106

Resolution Date: October 17, 2013

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the purchase of
workers’ compensation insurance; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby approve
this purchase with the State Insurance Fund, through Associates of Glens Falls Inc., at a
not-to-exceed cost, subject to payroll audit, of $247,988.32 including a $5,000 broker fee;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17th day of

October 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



3) Accident Review Committee Report Third Quarter 2013

Mr. Bushek reported that there were 56 accidents on Authority facilities in the third
quarter of 2013 compared with 43 the previous year and 60 in 2011. During this period
there were 3 accidents involving Authority personnel, there were no injuries. This

compares with 5 the previous year. No action was required by the Board.



REPORTS TO BOARD:

1)

2)

3)

Monthly Activity Report of the Executive Director

The Monthly Activity Report was submitted by Executive Director Joseph Ruggiero and

no expenditures were noted in the month of September.

September 2013 Traffic and Revenue Analysis

Year to date Bridge Authority’s traffic numbers are down 234,150 from last year’s traffic
count, a decrease of 0.53%. While overall traffic numbers are down traffic has increased

in five of the last six months. No action was required by the Board.

September 2013 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

The Authority sold 970 tags in September 2013, compared to 28 sold in September of
2012. Year-to-date 2013 tag sales are 8,814, compared to 523 sold year to date 2012, an

increase of 1,585%. No action was required by the Board.

This concluded the regular meeting. Chairman Gerentine asked for a motion to adjourn
the meeting. On a motion of Commissioner Dressel, seconded by Commissioner Lashua

and approved unanimously, the regular meeting adjourned at 3:16 P.M.

The next regular meeting is scheduled for November 21, 2013 at 3:00 P.M. at

Headquarters.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS  the parties to the E-ZPass Interagency Operating Agreement have
determined it to be necessary and in the best interest of the parties to amend the Agreement to
modify the terms of the testing requirements, described in Amendment No. 8, solely for the

applicant for National Affiliate, the Niagara Falls Bridge Commission ; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the memo and E-ZPass IAG Operating Agreement
Amendment No. 10 as provided by its JAG Executive Management Committee representative

describing the substantive terms of the proposed amendment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director or the Chairman is h;ereby autho;ized to
execute, acknowledge and deliver Amendment No. 10 to the IAG Operating Agreement as
adopted by the IAG Executive Management Committee. The execution of the Amendment by
any such officer shall be conclusive evidence of approval. The officers, agents and employees of
the Authority are hereby authorized and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all

such documents as may be necessary or convenient to carry out and comply with the terms of

this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

November, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has determined it is in the Authority’s interest to award a contract

to supply winter deicing salt; and

WHEREAS, the Authontv has previously purchased this product through the NYSOGS

contract which 1s only in place until December 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, unit prices were solicited from available suppliers and are lower than

current OGS negotiated prices; and

WHEREAS, International Salt, of Clark’s Summit. Pennsylvania provided the low quote

BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority award five purchase orders, one for each facility,

with a total amount not to exceed $111,168.75; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

November, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the radar beacon at the Rip Van Winkle Bridge is no longer functional and

radar beacons, or RACONS, are a United States Coast Guard-mandated aid to navigation; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has returned the RACON unit to its manufacturer for repair

and been told it 1s no longer viable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority faces potential fines of $25,000.00 per day for each day the

RACON is non-operational;

WHEREAS, an emergency purchase order was authorized by Executive Director Joseph
Ruggiero and issued to Tideland Signal of Houston, Texas in the amount of $46.974.25 on

November 12", 2013 for a new SeaBeacon 2 System 6 RACON; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority’s Board of Commissioners ratifies the decision to

make this emergency purchase; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter for the
contract entitled “Systemwide Emergency Bridge and Highway Repairs — Standby Readiness™
(BA-2013-RE-101-CM) and two bids were received on January 3™, 2013, the low bidder being

the firm of Hudson Valley Bridge Construction (HVB); and

WHEREAS, substantial emergency and miscellaneous high priority repairs have been
necessary at both the Newburgh-Beacon and Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridges and the current not-to-

exceed fee is almost exhausted; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the contract awarded to HVB of Harriman, New York be
increased in the amount of $250,000.00 from a not-to-exceed amount of $250,000.00 to

$500,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

November, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority utilizes Kapsch TrafficCom

IVHS equipment for the reading of E-ZPass tags for electronic toll processing; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is in the public interest to maintain
this equipment through services provided by Kapsch TrafficCom IVHS and identified
through the current E-ZPass Interagency Agreement and accepted by the Authority’s

Board at their November 2012 meeting;

BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority will continue their maintenance agreement
at an annual cost of $34,144.00 and a purchase order be issued to Kapsch TrafficCom

IVHS in this amount; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority utilizes Transdyn, Inc., for our

security system design and construction; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is in the public interest to enhance security

at the Rip Van Winkle Bridge by limiting access to the north entry on the west end of the bridge;

AND WHEREAS, Transdyn is already under contract to provide security enhancements
under contract BA-2013-RO-109-PS.1 and is uniquely qualified for this assignment, we

recommend increasing their scope and budget to include the installation of this security gate;

BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority will increase the budget for this project from

102,950.00 to $142,950.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21* day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



"ENGINEERING JOBS IN PROGRESS"

COST SUMMARY
October 31, 2013
Prepared
11/11/13
SUMMARY
Revised
BRIDGE FACILITY Original Revised Prior Contract Remarks (Added or Removed)
- Award ($) |Contract (§)| Month ($) | Balance ($)
RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE $176,783 $176,783 $176,783 $76,685
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE $167,794 $167,794 $167,794 -$51,380
WALKWAY OVER THE HUDSON $1,338,601 $1,367,601 $1,367,601 $1,03%,969
MID-HUDSON BRIDGE $724,644 $724,644 $724.,644 $360,777
NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGES | $123,162,018| $123,248,018| $123,248,018| $96,056,560
BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE $111,300 $111,300 $111,300 $14,182
MULTI-FACILITY PROJECTS $946,846 $946,846 $494,000 $315,275
TOTALS $126,627,986 $126,742,986 $126,290,140 $97,812,068

FILE CAGEORGEWMONTHLY™ XL




Rip Van Winkle Bridge



589°9.% £81°9218 €8L941% siviol
156°c$ 000°9% 000°9% (374 sapesbdn Bupreg ABlauy 8SNOH-U|| L'ND-Z04-TJ-€)
04 0$ 0$ £He ¥10Z - noddng uonosdsu) abpug jeluuaig SSNOH-U||  §'IND-ZOL-TU-E)
£15'6% ovZ'ols ove'ols A4 sapeibdn fajeg abpug 8SNOH-U)|  GWDI-Z0I-Fu-€l

60221 $) 081°02$ osi'ol$ A4 sapesbdn Bupuied abpug 9SNOH-U| ¥IND-EZ0}-T-€)
1£6'12% AR A ZEE'ETS a4 1eog snjding Buiysiqingay asNoH-ul| EWI-204-3U-E)
zze'zes 616'€2$ 6.16'¢2¢ ehz uoyezuayeap g Bujapoway abeleg  soyo BSNOH-Uj|  ZWOI-F0I-IU-€I
019°1€$ ZS0'cv$ T50'Evs €Le uedg sso1oy Ynpuog g pue sapesbidp jusuwingy BSNOH-U|  FIND-F0L-FU-€)

$ 13sang alva
JONVIVE § LOVHINOD HO QUVMY | VAQHddY | 3iva NOILdI¥OS3a HOLOVHINOD
SINIWWOD LOVYHINOD a3asiazy IVNIDIIO "AOHdWI | auvmy 193roud ILNVLINSNOD #vd 103roud
VLAV
AUVININNS

390alkg IINIM NVA did

«SSFHO0Ud NI SHOr ONIH3IINIONT..




Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge



08€°15%- v6L°291$ ¥64'191% §IVIOL
(19°¢52'L8) 0$ 08 sHz Aiunoag pog asnop-ul| L WO-L0k-3u-l
08'611'G$ 00°000°9% 00°000'9% 404 sapeiBdp Buiaeg ABiaus asnop-u| GLWD-F0L-34-C)
: (18'966'2$) 00°¢69'6$ 00'€69'65 €z sijeday Aempeoy | sieday wior Bnig esnop-ul| ¥1'WO-¥0I-Tu-cl
(82'502'¥¥5) 00°08¥'82% 00°08¥'82¢$ (4974 sapesbdp Ajsjes abpug asnop-ul| £LWo-F0L-Tu-£)
(1£'661'01$) 0002643 00°026'%15 €Uz sapesbdn Bupuied sbpug ASNOH-U|| ZLV'WI-P01-T-€|
(Le°228'v$) O0'EPF LIS 00°EP'LLS €12 suopeAouay Bpig abeleg pue 2310 3SNOH-U| 1L WDF0I-TR-E)
00'vL0'SES 00'710'5HS 00°'%10'SES €L uojjeaouay Jooy pays jjes FSNOH-Uf| 0L WO-¥OI-IU-E)
PR R4 00'¥ve'zZ$ 00'vvE'TTS £z £10Z - Hoddng uonaadsu| abpug |ejuualg asnoy-u| 8'WO-kOoI-Fu-€1
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% £HZ paubBjssy joN BSNOH-1 m.EU:&.DTm—ﬂnm_

$ 139ang 31va
FONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO qdvmy IWAOHddY Jlva NOILLIYDS3a HOLIVHINOD
SINIWWNOD 1OVHINGQD a3siA3d AVNIDIHO "TAOYdWI auvmy 41234roydd ILNVLITINSNOD #v8 1L03roud
IVLIdVD
AUVININNS

90144 44IMOINIHY-NOLSONIM

«SSTAD0UL NI SEOr ONIMIINIDOND.,




Walkway over the Hudson



|696°6£0°1$ 109'29¢°1$ L09°8EE°L$ SIVLIOL
1£5°42% L0E°L1E% L0E°LES ZHs uoddng uBjsaq ‘sneday ja9)g uedg uiey sl18§-dSM Sa-H-3uel
266°0£84 266°c98% 266°c98% €18 Bunybiy jeuopebiaeN - HLOM oup ‘Bmnis vo gl WOROL-IkE
000°05$ 000°0£$ 000°0£% £He uoddng ubjsaq Bunybiy jeuonebiren - HLOM 8 savol-3utl
£9L°01% 00Z'26$ 00Z'89$ LHE ubysaq Bupybyy jeuoneBiAeN - H1IOM B 3a-pol-3y-1 1
ZHBLS 08028 08¥°0Z% €Lz sapeifidn fajeg obipug - HIOM asnop-uj| 0E'WD¥01-3u-€)
8re'vs avae'v$ 8¥B'VS 14 ¥4 Bugy b1 uoyebiaey - HLOM asnoy-uj| 62'WO-F0L-3U-EI
(651'9%) vLLLES v2L12% £HZ lofjuog uonejabap yoeosddy - H1OM asnop-uy| 8ZWI-P0I-IU-E|
Z89CZL$ 000°Z62$ 000°Z62$ o8 Aaning @ uopoadsu) UORIPUOD - HLOM “au] ‘sialsel g psalpoyy NI-G01-01
$ 139angd J1va
AONVIVE $ LOVHINOD U0 QHVMY | TIVAQUddY | 3Llva NOILdI¥OS3a HOLOVULINOD
SINIWWOD 1OVHINOD a3siazy IWNIDIRIO "AQHdWI | QUVMY 123roud ILNVLIINSNOD #VE Lo3roud
IV LIdYD
AHVINIANS

NOSANH-IHL-¥3IAO-AVMATVM

«SSFHD0Ud NI SGOr ONIMIINIONT..




-

Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for October 31. 2013

BA2011-RE-104

Walkwav over the Hudson Bridoee

Bridge Navigational Lichting System

-WOTH-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised Approved | Contract Y% Yo
Comp. Award Contract Payment Bailance | Comp. |Elapsed
to Date
11-104-IN | Lockwood Kesseler & Bartiett, | 3/11 | 411 | 1211 $68,200 $97,200 $86,437 $10,763 95%
(LKB) (Engineering Design) 412
11-104-CM | & OA Slutzky, inc. 8M3 | 813 | 814 $863,992 $863,992 $33,000 $830,992 4% 16%
11-104-DS | Lockwood Kesseler & Bartlett, | 8/13 | 8/13 | 6/14 §30,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000
(LKB) (Design Support)

Description of Work:

Comments:

LKB shall provide contract bid documents for the replacement of non-
functional navigational lights as required by the USCG.

Safety access ladders, hand lines and brackets are being fabricated.
Initial contract field activities are schedulec te begin late November. The

navigational light pipes have been ordered.




Mid-Hudson Bridge



L12°09€% PrevELs vra'veLs SIVLOL
005°192$ 000'6¥S$ 000°6F5$ £18 sapesBd OVAH ou BN VO Rl 8a2H-TUEl
19523 508°9$ 508'9% EnT sdajs a2uenuT Juol - DH asnop-u| Lz Wo-bol-FuEl
000°'9% 000°0% 000'9$ ez sepesbdn) bujaeg ABiaug asnon-uj| 9Z'WIFOL-3UE]
550's$ 550°5 550'58 €Lz sifeday julor Bnig asnoH-ul| §ZWI-H0k-34-E1
8¥o°L$ GGG6°GS . 56564 W74 sapeifidn Ajajeg abpug asnop-uf| Fz'Wo-+01-3UEI
104°82% obv Ivs o' Lrs £hz sapesbdn Bupuied abpug asnoH-uj| €ZWO-F0I-TnlE|
0$ 03 0% enz v10Z - poddng uopoadsuy) jeluuaig asnoH-W| ZZWI-b0l-3u-£1
189'9% 95924 959°1§ Lz 1 asnoy - Aypaed Buyer] ssnop-uj| 1ZWDVOL-Te-E1
08's$ 0.8°s$ 0:8's$ EHz BupsioH bej4 2Bpug asnop-ul| 0z'WO-pOL-3u-El
8GL'01% BSL°01$ 862°01% £HE juawdinbg g sbuiysiuing abeien juiey maN asnoy-ul| BLWIFOL-TLEL

lisc'vzs) 08671 0867 1§ £HE (21-61-6 PapPY) sIybI] a0eoaN esnoy-ul| BLWIFOI-TUEI
$99'11§ vo9'LLS ¥99°11$ gL siaenbpeay je epesBdn ebeuieiq asnOH-ul| Z1'WO-F0)-3U-E1
Zi2'ges 198°c5$ 198°CS$ sz sieday g opesbdn soeAel] asnoH-ul| 9L W03}

$ 1390an9 3iva
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD O QuVMV | VAOYddY | 31va NOILdRO§3Q HOLOVHLINOD
SINIWAOD LOVHINGD aasiAzy IVNIDIHO AUl | advmy 123roud [LNVITASNOD #vd Lo3Aroud
IVLIdYD
AUVINIAINS

390dtdg NOSanH-alin

«SSTUD0U NI SEOr ONIIIINIONS..




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for October 31. 2013

BA2012-RE-112
Mid-Hudson Bridee

-MHB-

HVAC Upgrades
Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance |Comp. |Elapsed
‘ Date .
(in- House RFP for
Design/Build)
12-112-DB I & OA Slutzky, Inc. 8/13 | 8M3 | 6/14 | Open $549,000| $549.000f $281,500| $267,500 | 52% 28%
(Contractor)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The Contractor shall provide design documents for asbestos removal in
the MHB Administration Building including upgrade to the HVAC
system. The roof top HVAC system at Headquarter is to be replaced in
this contract. '

The contractor has completed all asbestos abatement, heating upgrades

for the Old Admin and MHB Admin buildings.

The new AC unit for

headquarters’ is scheduled to be delivered and install late November.




Newburgh-Beacon Bridge



095°950°96$ 8LO'8PZ'EZLS 8L0'29L'EZLS SIVIOL
L¥S'606% 269°21¥°1$ 169°L1¥'1$ ZHS ucpaadsuy] ‘Bupuied ueds yuon sieauibug gyvH NS-£01-34-21
992'61$ orL19% ovi‘198 ZHL uewBe|4 Yy - Buguied uedg quoN peosjed [XSD|  HYU-E0-T-Z)
ZiV'661'9% 000'058°61$ 000'058'61$ Zhiv Bunuieg uedg ypioN uoyoNsu0Y BYSIY WO-E0k-3-¢1
001'812$ 00v‘8123 oor‘gizs EHI uewBej4 ¥y - ¥oag uedg ynog PEOIIEY UMON oljajy|  MW-E0I-3u-2)
6208518 6208518 6208514 £H9 uewbe|4 ¥y - yoaq ueds yinog peosjiey 1Xs9 HU-HOL-IY-Z)
162°6$ 0526619 0sZ'6¥1$ ZHs uBjsag jeauoa(3 - yoag uedg yinog aul ‘@i 30-vi1-3d-2
€61 428°%S 668°1.£'6$ 668°1L£°G$ ZHS uonoadsu] uoijoniysuo) yoaq ueds pnog *ou| ‘siaisel g pisalpop Ns-101-34-21
V6E‘69Z°c8S 000°81 1268 000°811°€6% S swasejdsy yoeq uedg yinog uoponnsue eysiy|  WO-L0I-3u-2l
150°1¥9% 99¥'2L0'LS a9y zL0"1$ £He Veoddng ubjsag ysag uedg yinog Aaupym g uueunuy SA-101-Tulzl
19£'85% 006°882°1$ 006'882°1$ ZhE ubisag ¥2aq ueds ynog Rauppuypg g uuewnny | 30-101-3U-2)
z88'r$ 000'9% 000'9$ (4874 sapeifidn Bujaeg ABiaug 8SNOH-ul| L IND-POL-3U-5)
£V6'LES £PELES £V6'LES €Lz uoneliqeyaY pays Jes | "Bpig 1eis 3SNOH-U| 0P WD-POI-T-€|
Z6EELS Z6E'CHS Z65°51S €1z wayshs 1aiepm sSNOH-UI| 6E'WDFOI-Tu-5
0% 0% 0% £HT . suieday Juor Bnig asnop-uj| BEWIFOL-3n€1
{952°Z59) Z68'2$ z69'1% €Lz sapeibdn Kjejes obpug asnop-uj| LEWIF0I-3uE]
156'1$ ob¥'894$ ory'egs £Hz sapesBdn Bujuiey sbpug SSNOH-Ul| 9E°IND-¥0L-2t-€4
llcis'ses) s¥9'ees sy9'ees €M sueday Aepaag uedg ypoN asnoH-ul| SEWDbOL-TH
lisag'as) §55'66 595'6% €Uz sieday Aepang ueds yinog 8SnoH-ul| y&'WO-F0L-3U-€i
8IEv$ 121°65% 121'65% £z £102- yoddng uopoadsul sbpug jewuualg asnop-ul| €EWIF0L-3 €1
$29's$ £P6'9$ £16'9$ £HE sjuawaaoadwy ubls Aempeoy 8snoH-u| ZEWO-¥0L-Tei-€1
885'76§ 00£°801$ 00£'80L$ £HZ uogeljejsu] Aei) ajqed W0 B (2} asnop-ul| LEWIF0L-TH €1
04/0Z/8 "2u) "PABSE LTS 000°001% 000°09% 80/60 1abBel4 ¥y ‘Bunuiedpuawaselday juior yoag yuoN-ona NIN-1 0160

$ 139ans8 aiva
JONVIVE $ 1OVHLINOD HO QUVMV | IVAOHddY | 31va NOILdIMOS3a HOLOVUINOD
SIN3IWNQD LOVHINOD Q3sIATY AYNIDIHO 'ACHAWI | auvmy 123roud [LNVLIASNOD #v8 103roud
VLAY
AAVYINNNS )

$3901dd NOOVIF-HOUNGMIN

«SS3UO0Ud NI SEOr ONIUIINIONT.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for October 31, 2013

BA2012-RE-101
Newburgh-Beacon Bridee (South Span)

Replacement of the Bridee Deck

Project No. Vendor Award | Start Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % Yo
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
Date
2012-101- Kiska Construction 01/13 12115 $93,118,000($93,118,000| $9,828,606|$83,282,394 11% 27%
CMm (Contractor)
2012-101- Ammann & Whitney 01/12 12112 $1,288,900, $1,288,900| $1,288,881 $19
DE (Designer)
2012101~ Ammann & Whitney 2113 12115 $1,072,466| $1,072,466| $431,400 $641,057|
DS (Design Support)
2012-101- Modjeski & Masters 06/12 12115 $5,371,899| $5,371,899 $544,106| $4,827,793
Su (Inspection)
2012-114- LKE, Inc. 05/12 1112 $148,250 $1_49,250 $143,993 $5,257
DE (Electrical Design)
2012-101- Metro-North 213 12115 $218,000 $218,000 $0 $218,000
MR East shore flagman service
2012-101- CSX Transportation 6/13 12115 $158,029 $158,029 $0 $158,029
RR West shore flagman service
Description of Work:
This project consists of the removal and replacement of the existing
roadway deck. The existing cast-in-place deck will be replaced with a pre-
cast grid over-fill deck system. The panelized deck sections will be
instalied during off-peak traffic hours, mainly overnight to minimize
traffic impacts.
Comments:

RFI’s (request for information) and shop drawings continue to be
prepared and approved. Delivery of pre-cast deck panels commenced mid-
October and were installed during overnight hours. The contractor is
installing an average of 6 panels per night. Over the duration of the

project, the contractor will install 1800 panels to replace the existing deck.
Granite curbing, pedestrian railing and parapet wall for stage one
continues as needed. The contractor is anticipating mid-December for
winter shutdown with resumption deck panel installation in February,

weather permitting.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for October 31, 2013

BA2012-RE-103

Newburgh-Beacon Bridee (North Span)

Phase II - Super-Structure Painting (West Abutment — Pier 7)

-NBB-

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp. Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance |Comp.| Elapsed
Date
2012-103- NYSBA = In House
DE (Designer)
2012-103- Kiska Construction, inc. 4112 | 4112 | 12114 $19,850,000| $19,850,000| $13,650,528| $6,199,472 72% 59%
CM (Contractor)
2012-103- HAKS Engineers 512 | 512 | 12114 $1,477,697| $1,477,697 $968,155| $509,541
SuU (Construction Supervision)
2012-103- CSXT 712 12114 $61,140 $61,140 $10,374 $49,766
RR West shore flagman service

Description of Work:

The Work for this project includes installation of a Class Al containment
structure for lead paint abatement and maintenance painting of the
Newburgh-Beacon North Span between the West Abutment Beam /

Girder Spans to the deck truss spans at Pier 7. Construction activities
shall be performed over 3 construction seasons. The milestone for de-

leading in 2012 will be between the West Abutment and Pier 4; in 2013
(Piers 4 — Pier S and Pier 6 — Pier 7) and in 2014 (Pier 5 - Pier 6 overhead
steel of the main span).

Comments:

Kiska’s MBE sub-contractor, Camabo, has substantially complete the de-
leading and re-painting work between Pier 4 and Pier 5. They moved
their barge and installed the containment system starting at Pier 6.

Blasting and priming began late October and will continue as weather

permits. Kiska completed the eastern half of the overhead thru truss and

began dismantling of the overhead containment. For the remainder of

this construction season, they will remove the overhead containment
system and install the exterior brackets for the western half overhead thru
truss. They will return in the Spring to complete all contract work.




Bear Mountain Bridge



Z8L'pl$ 00E°LLLS 00E°LELS SIV10L
99 64~ [} 0$ k274 funoeg yog asnoH-uy|  L'WO-201-3u-2|
000'9% 000'9% 000'9$ £HE sapeiBbdpn Buiaeg ABiaug asnop-u| 6K W01 -TU-£)
560'%$ 550'%$ 550'%$ V4 uiop Bnid 8snoH-uj| BFNDF0L-Fu €
860268 260°ZES 260°2E$ €1z Bupojuop e|qen asnop-ui| Ly WD-FOL-TU-El
vrs's$ vr5'5s v¥s'ss £HZ sapeibdn Ajajeg abpug 9sno-Uj| 9y INOF01-3u-€1
(8¥5'253) 0z2'82$ 0z1'sz$ gLz sapeibdn) Buyuied a6pug esnop-ul| SpINDF0I-34-€)
0% 04 0% £HE ¥10Z- woddng uopoadsu| aBpug |ejuualg asnop-u)| vy Wa-VO-Tu-E1
86+'82¢$ £88'FES £88'vE$ £4Z sijedsy jea)g [eimanys abpug 8snop-uj| €p'IND-F0L-3u-€1
0$ 08 0$ 4 14 smeieddy BupsioH Bejy sbpug asnoH-ul| gy WO-F0I-3uU-El
$ 139ang 31va
JONVIVE $ 1OVHLINOD O OHVMV | TVAOUddY | 3lva NOILdIMOS3a HOLOVHINOD
SINIWWOD LOVHINOD aasiAgy IYNISIHO ‘AQHAWI | QUVMY 193roud {LNV1INSNOD #va 103roud
WAAYD
AUYINNNS

390idd NIVINNOW yv3d

«SSTUO0UC NI SHOr ONIHIINIONI.,




Multi-Facility



51261€8 9v8'9r6$ 9vB'9r6s sIVi0L
0$ 0$ 0s £he - subig yaequieq Joj Jy-o12y Bupubl asNOH-Ul| ZGWDV0I-3u-E1
04 03 0% SLZ swia)sAg Buuojiuoy aimeladwa) Juswiasey osnoH-ul{ LG WOPOL-TJH-EL
0$ 0$ 0$ iz epe.Bd suoiss|wi a3y (9531 OH - apimusishs ASNOH-UI| 0G'WD FOL-TY-€)
£86°1423 9v8'zsrs 9a'zsrs ehe €48 wayshg juawabeuely jeny Buiend g jejuauonAL|  Ba-LL 3L
zee'ers 000'v6¥$ 000'v6V$ £HlL (Aapueyg) sieday femubiy 1 a6pya| (@A) aBpug Aajen uospnyy WO-101-01
$ 139ang Jlva
3oNvIvE $ LOVHLINOD YO GUVMY | TYAQHddV | 3Flva NOILdI¥IS3a HOLOVHLINOD
SINIWWOD LOVYINOD ELTEL] IWNIDIYO AOHdWE | auvMY 1o3roud HNVLINSNOD #Vd 103r0dd
VLAY
AUVINWNS ‘

S103arodd ALNIov4d - 1IN

«SSIYO0H NI SEOr ONIMIINIDONT.



Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for October 31, 2013

BA2013-RE-101

Svstem-wide

Bridee and Highwav Repairs ( Standbv Readiness)

-SYS-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %o
: Comp. Award Contract |Payment to| Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
Date
2013-101- | Hudson Valiey Bridge (HVB) 113 | 113 | 1215 $494,000) $494,000] $450,678| $43,322
CM (Contractor)
2010-101- NYSBA - In House
DE (Designer)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The work for this project consists of various steel and/or highway repairs
deemed as urgent needs for the Authority. The Contractor will be on-call
24-7 for this assignment.

Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge and Newburgh-Beacon north span.

This past month, the contractor performed a full depth deck repair for the




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for October 31. 2013

BA2013-RE-111-DB

Svstemwide
Fuel Management Svstem

-SYS-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised Approved | Contract Y %
Comp. Award Contract Payment Baiance Comp. |Elapsed
to Date
13-111-DB | Environmental & Fueling Sys. | 8/13 | 8/113 | 12113 $452,846 $452,846| $180,893 $271,953 40% 59%

(Design / Build)

Description of Work:

The fuel management system instaliation project shall provide replace the
existing fuel management system that no longer has software support as
the system continues fail due to age. Also, included the project is to
upgrade / replace the fuel pumping system. This turnkey project includes
all excavation, electrical conduit, electrical and communication cabling,
and new equipment and software. Each of the Authority’s facilities will be

upgraded.

Comments:

The contractor provided the design, software and equipment to proceed
with the upgrade of the Authority’s fuel system. It is anticipated that the
new system will be fully functional by year’s end.




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
mstrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this
21th day of November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiere, Secretary



%05L°0

%S1°0 E1/S1/TI 17°05$ £5°610°02$ SONLINEA JuUnsIAU]
%600 €1/S1/21 0S°LIT'S$ 16'8€T°670°7$ SAMUMEA JuUdUKSIAU]
%EL'0 EL/SI/11 19°LST'VS 00°$Z9°000°T$ SONUIMEBIA JUSLSIAU]
%81°0 vi/s1/z1 0S'LLIIS OI'6SIVI+ 18 punj SNUIAYY WO uoyesofy
%LT0 SI/S1/50 10°L99°1$ ¥9'9bS LS9 TS PUnN, aNUSAY WOY UOHESO[[Y
%01°0 €1/1¢/21 S0'6L8°c$ £9°S16°S€6% PUN,{ SNUIAYY WOl uonEdo[Y
Alngepy 0) Auq Jsadjuj 180D 3danog
PIR1X eunxoaddy Aunyey panIdy [edpuryg Anpqepeay ysey
-ASVHDUNd
€107 12qo3Q

oday JuduUI}SIAU]

ALIMOHLAY A9ardd ALV.LS MYOA MAN

S310N 00002 €1/91/01
%0SL°0
S3ON 000°LF0°T €1/S1/01
%0050
SAION 000°000°T €1/51/01
EER...N Eﬁmuuzkwhtab
%0570
SOION 000°C 1] E1/S1/01
%0SZ°0
S310N 000°859°1 €1/01/01
m&unvg wutu:mutmug
%00$°1
SAON 000°€E6 €1/01/01
N.e.n?_wm_ meQ
uonesqo Ae(/puny
Amseaag ‘g




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INVESTMENT INVENTORY
OCTOBER 31, 2013

INVESTMENTS HELD BY THE TRUSTEE, THE BANK OF NEW YORK

PRINCIPAL
MATURITY AMOUNT
DEBT SERVICE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.125% 12-31-13 939,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.5% 12-31-13 5,980,000
6§9l9,000
MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.25% 11-15-13 1,200,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.75% 12-15-13 1,106,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.25% 02-15-14 1,215,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.25% 04-15-14 798,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 06-30-14 2,051,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625% 07-15-14 2,251,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.250% 08-15-14 3 2,158,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% 08-15-14 880,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.250% ) 09-15-14 4,727,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% 10-15-14 3,491,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.375% 11-15-14 2,115,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.250% 12-15-14 1,413,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.125% 05/15/15 2,189,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.250% 05/15/15 4,078,000
29,672,000
CONSTRUCTION FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.25% 11-15-13 5,000,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% ; 11-15-13 3,000,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.75% 12-15-13 8,438,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.0% 01-15-14 36,036,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.25% 03-15-14 8,193,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.75% 05-15-14 4,500,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.75% 06-15-14 3,928,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625% 07-15-14 3,841,000
72,936,000
INSURANCE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 12-31-14 1,192,000

U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 7.50% 11-15-16 6,692,000
7,884,000
—_———

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND

U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% 11-15-13 2,664,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 12-31-14 1,560,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.375% 11-30-15 3,008,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 3.125% 01-31-17 3,509,000

10,741,000
e —————

REVENUE FUND
CASH } 650,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.0% 11-30-13 1,766,000

2,416,000
INVESTMENTS HELD BY BANK OF AMERICA

OPERATING FUND

The Authority utilizes zero balance checking accounts to provide for the day-to-day payment of accounts payable and
payroll expenses. This means these accounts, which are funded by a Public Funds Interest Checking account, have no
balance at the end of each day. On October 31, the Public Funds Interest Checking account totaled $2,124,253.

REVENUE FUND
These Public Funds Interest Checking accounts hold the daily toll revenues. On October 31, these accounts totaled $972,601.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INTEREST INCOME AND YIELD
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 2013

~ Date " Interest Income Approximate Yield
Year (%) Percentage

Oct 2012 42,843 0.36%
Nov2012 | - . 42,147 0.37%
Dec 2012 43,157 0.38%
Jan 2013 _ 39,803 7 0.36%
Feb 2013 | 37,466 0.37%
Mar 2013 42,080 : ‘ 0.37%]
Apr 2013 39,601 0.36%
May 2013 | 40,980 0.36%
Jun 2013 39,326 0.35%
July 2013 41,045 0.35%
Aug 2013 42,674 0.36%
Sep 2013 35,623 ' 0.31%

Interest Income and Yield
Year Ending September 2013

140,000
120,000
100,000
80,000 voat
60,000
40,000

20,000

0

BD
NN
B S o D S S S
SR R A R AR R G S

N> N?
» »

'»Q\ﬁ’

»
X,
> D

ﬂ>
x
® o

o
O
P A

N
P A

NN
o

P




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: November 21, 2013

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment

transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on October 17, 2013; now

therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur

with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose

noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21 aay of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

- Resolution Date: November 21, 2013

WHEREAS, Office of the State Comptrolier Regulation 2 NYCRR Part 203 requires that
‘Bridge Authority budget and financial plan information for fiscal years 2014 through 2017 be

prepared, approved and forwarded in report form to the Comptroller; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Authority hereby approves the proposed budget and

financial plan information; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21st day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: November 21, 2013

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment of public authority

cost recovery charges for central government services as mandated by Public Authorities Law;

now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby approve the
payment of $369,000 to the Department of Taxation and Finance for the Bridge Authority’s

share of these costs for the year ending March 31, 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: November 21 , 2013

WHEREAS the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment of the annual

invoice to the New York State Employees’ Retirement System; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby approve the
payment of $2,050,908 to the New York State and Local Retirement System for pension

costs incurred for the year ending March 31, 2014; and |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21st day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: November 21, 2013

WHEREAS the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment of the annual

invoice to the New York State Employees’ Retirement System; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby approve the
payment of $2,050,908 to the New York State and Local Retirement System for pension

costs incurred for the year ending March 31, 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21st day of

November 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



